## **RESOLUTION # R-3-24-01**

## RESOLUTION TO CERTIFY TO THE STARK COUNTY AUDITOR VARIOUS MATTERS PURSUANT TO O.R.C. 5705.03

WHEREAS, upon due investigation and consideration, the Council of the Village of East Sparta, County of Stark and State of Ohio has determined that it is necessary to levy a tax outside the ten (10) mill limitation for the Village of East Sparta for the purpose of providing an adequate amount for the necessary requirement of said Village of East Sparta for the purpose of providing fire protection services to the citizens of said Village of East Sparta, and

WHEREAS, the tax will be a renewal tax levy outside the ten (10) mill limitation in and for the Village of East Sparta in the amount of three fourths (0.75) mill, and

**WHEREAS,** the sections of the Revised Code authorizing the question of the submission of the tax outside the ten (10) mill limitation for such purposes listed in Sections 5705.19, 5705.19(I), and 5705.191.

**WHEREAS,** it is required by section 5705.03, Ohio Revised Code, that the Council of the Village of East Sparta request from the Stark County Auditor a certification as to the current tax valuation of the Village of East Sparta and as to the number of mills required to generate a specific amount of revenue or the dollar amount of revenue that would be generated by a specific number of mills.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** by the Council of the Village of East Sparta, County of Stark and State of Ohio that the Stark County Auditor is requested to certify to the Council the following matters:

- 1. The current tax valuation of the Village of East Sparta, County of Stark and State of Ohio.
- 2. The dollar amount of revenue that will be generated by a three fourths (0.75) mill tax levy as a renewal levy outside the ten (10) mill limitation for the purpose of providing fire protection services to the citizens of the Village of East Sparta, County of Stark and State of Ohio; and
- 3. That this Council does certify this resolution to the Stark County Auditor in order to place said tax levy on the November  $5^{TH}2024$  ballot.
- 4. The levy shall be in effect for five (5) years and be for the tax years 2025, 2026, 2027, 2028, and 2029 and the tax collections years of, 2026, 2027, 2028, 2029, 2030.

**WHEREAS,** a motion was made, seconded and passed a unanimous vote of Council to suspend three readings and to enact said resolution on its only reading.

This resolution shall take effect and be in full force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

	Mayor
	Clerk Treasurer
This is to certify the following is a true copy of said Resolution passes by the Council of the Village of East Sparta on January 2 <sup>nd</sup> 2024.	
Clerk Treasurer	

Any resolution or portion thereof in conflict herewith is repealed.